
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Windsor and Ascot Development Management Committee 
Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, 
Julian Sharpe and Julian Tisi 
 
Thursday 7 December 2023 7.00 pm 
Grey Room - York House & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
 

- 
 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2023 as a true and 
accurate record.  
  
 

7 - 10 
 

 
23/01090/FULL - Grasmere Broadleys Hale And Winwood And Land At 
Sawyers Close Windsor 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of the site including the demolition of existing 
buildings, erection of x 413 dwellings (Use Class C3), community space (Use 
Class F2), cycle hub (Use Class F2), formation of new access from Smiths 
Lane, comprehensive hard and soft landscaping, car parking; drainage and 
flooding mitigation works, and associated infrastructure. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Defer Legal Agreement 
  
APPLICANT: Abri Group 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 15 December 2023 
 

11 - 72 
 

 
23/01387/FULL - Broom Lodge And Land At Broom Lodge Stanwell Road 
Horton Slough 
 

 

5 
PROPOSAL: Subdivision of existing residential dwelling into 5 flats (including 
partial demolition and extension of the dwelling) and erection of 10no. 
detached and semi-detached dwellings together with revised access, 
driveways and landscaping. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

73 - 116 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

  
APPLICANT: Mr Patel 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 7 December 2023 
  
  
23/01516/FULL - 59-59A St Leanards Road Windsor 
 

 

6 

PROPOSAL: Part single part two storey side/rear extension, roof extension 
with 1no. rear dormer, 2no. rear roof terraces, alterations to fenestration and 
a new refuse and cycle store to provide an additional ground floor commercial 
unit and a change of use of the first and second floors from retail/offices to 
provide 4no. dwellings. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Allaway 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 11 December 2023 
  
 

117 - 134 
 

 
23/02143/FULL - RBWM Recycling Site At Windsor Leisure Centre 
Stovell Road Windsor SL4 5JB 
 

 

7 

PROPOSAL: Cycle park hub and pathway following the removal of the 
existing recycling units. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Tremellen 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRAY DATE: 11 December 2023 
 

135 - 144 
 

 
Planning Decision Report and Planning Appeals Received 
 

 

8 To note the contents of the report. 
 

145 - 148 
  

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Mikey Lloyd, Mikey.Lloyd@RBWM.gov.uk, with any special 
requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: Wednesday 29 November 2023  
 



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 

Act 1985, each item on this report includes Background Papers that have been relied on 

to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 

The Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 

replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 

societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 

received from members of the public will normally be listed within the report, although a 

distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 

consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 

[...]
reed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe 
and Julian Tisi 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wisdom Da Costa, Councillor Joshua Reynolds and 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers: Mikey Lloyd, Mark Beeley, Jo Richards, Jeffrey Ng, Adrien Waite and Helena 
Stevenson 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor C. Da Costa declared that her husband Councillor Wisdom Da Costa would be 
speaking against the first item on the agenda. Councillor C. Da Costa stated she had not been 
involved in any of his discussions about the item and attended the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor A. Tisi declared that prior to being elected as a councillor in 2019 she had 
campaigned against development in the green belt of the sites that became a part of the BLP 
and attended the meeting with an open mind.  
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 September 2023 were a 
true and accurate record. 
 
23/00582/REM - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of Maidenhead Road And North 
of Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Sharpe to grant planning permission in line with officer 
recommendation subject to the conditions as listed in section 14 of the report and the 
committee update with the additional condition for the developer to submit a plan for parking 
provisions. This was seconded by Councillor Luxton. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 3



 
A named vote was taken.  
 
23/00582/REM - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Against 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 
 
AGREED: The motion to permit planning was carried subject to the conditions as listed 
in section 14 of the report and committee update with the additional condition for the 
developer to submit a plan for parking provisions, with six voting in favour and three 
voting against. 
 
The Committee was addressed by four speakers. Martin Hall, Objector, Councillor Nick 
Pellew, Bray Parish Council, James Merchant, the Applicant and Councillor Wisdom Da 
Costa. 
 
 
23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Sharpe to refuse planning permission, in line with officer 
recommendation, for reasons outlined in section 1.4 of the report. This was seconded by 
Councillor Luxton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
REJECTED: The motion to refuse planning permission fell with 5 voting against and 4 
voting in favour. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson Against 
Councillor David Buckley Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi Against 
Rejected 

8



 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Buckley that the application is deferred to a later date. 
This was seconded by Councillor Da Costa. It was recommended the applicants made some 
amendments to the application and the item would return to panel in 3 months or a date 
agreed by the Head of Planning.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

 
AGREED: The motion to defer the application until a later date was carried with 6 voting 
in favour and three voting against. 
  
The Committee were addressed by four speakers. Yasmin Villaruel, Objector, Harry Spawton, 
Applicant, Councillor Joshua Reynolds and Councillor Ewan Larcombe 
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.05 pm, finished at 10.15 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Against 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton Against 
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
7 December 2023         
 Item:  1 
Application 
No.: 

23/01090/FULL 

Location: Grasmere Broadleys Hale And Winwood And Land At Sawyers Close 
Windsor   

Proposal: Redevelopment of the site including the demolition of existing buildings, 
erection of x 413 dwellings (Use Class C3), community space (Use 
Class F2), cycle hub (Use Class F2), formation of new access from 
Smiths Lane, comprehensive hard and soft landscaping, car parking; 
drainage and flooding mitigation works, and associated infrastructure. 

Applicant:  Abri Group 
Agent: Mr Gregory Evans 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer And Dedworth East 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  James Overall on  or at 
james.overall@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application site comprises an existing affordable housing estate of four apartment 

blocks, gara
[...]
itigation secured, the scheme is considered to be acceptable on 
transport grounds.  

 
1.5 It has also been demonstrated that the proposals would not result in material harm to 

heritage assets, including non-designated heritage assets, ecology, trees, landscaping 
or flood risk and would introduce sustainability measures to reduce the carbon footprint 
of the development, subject to the use of appropriate conditions and/or securing this 
through the legal agreement. 

 
 
 
1.6 Section 11 d (ii) of the NPPF, requires for planning permission to be granted unless 

any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits. In this instance, there are not considered to be any adverse impacts from the 
scheme that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when 
assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.  

 
 

It is recommended the Committee delegates authority to the Head of Planning: 
1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a S106 legal 

agreement to secure: 
• 30% on-site affordable housing (124 dwellings) 
o 56 Social Rent 
o 43 Affordable Rent 
o 25 Shared Ownership 
• A contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund 
• On-site play provision 
• Open space  
• On-site biodiversity net gain 
• Travel Plan 
• Highways contribution 
• On-site Cycle Hub 
and a S278 legal agreement for four on-street (Smiths Lane) parking spaces 
and with the conditions listed in Section 14 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if the required legal agreements to secure the 
infrastructure in Section 10 of this report have not been satisfactorily completed for 
the reason that the proposed development would not be accompanied by affordable 
housing and other associated infrastructure/contribution provision.  

 
 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

• The application is classified as a ‘major’ application due to the size of the application site, and 
therefore 
[...]
t practicable 
environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform 
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 68 3830 and follow good 
practice. 

 
 3 It is noted that the existing buildings may contain asbestos.  The applicant is 

recommended to ensure that all contractors involved in the demolition and site 
clearance works are aware of the requirements of the Control of Asbestos at Work 
Regulations 1987 (as amended) and should contact the Health and safety Executive 
at Priesley House, Priestley Road, Basingstoke, Hants, RG24 9NW for further 
information and advice. 

 
 4 Before any development commences the applicant shall enter into a legal agreement 

with the Council under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to cover the construction 
of the highway improvement works in ****  

 
 
 
 
 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION 23/01090- Sawyers close 
 
APPENDIX A – SITE LOCATION PLAN AND SITE LAYOUT 

 

 
 65



 
 
 

 

 
 
 66



 
 
 

 
 
  67



APPENDIX B – PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 68



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 69



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 70



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 71



 
 

72



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
7 December 2023         
 Item:  2 
Application 
No.: 

23/01387/FULL 

Location: Broom Lodge And Land At Broom Lodge Stanwell Road Horton Slough   
Proposal: Subdivision of existing residential dwelling into 5 flats (including partial 

demolition and extension of the dwelling) and erection of 10no. detached 
and semi-detached dwellings together with revised access, driveways 
and landscaping. 

Applicant: Mr Patel 
Agent: Mrs Brigid Taylor 
Parish/Ward: Horton Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Nick Westlake on  or at 
nick.westlake@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
.1 The development is a full application for the subdivision of existing residential dwelling 

into 5 flats (including partial demolition and e
[...]
is recommended the Committee refuse planning permission for the reasons given 
in Section 12 of this report: 
 

73

Agenda Item 5



 
1.  
 

The proposed development, by virtue of the layout, scale, form and 
height of the proposed new dwellings would not engage the exemption 
criteria of the NPPF paragraph 149 e) or paragraph 149 g) of the NPPF 
2023. The development is therefore considered inappropriate 
development which is by definition harmful to the Green Belt. There is 
not considered to be a case of very special circumstances that would 
clearly outweigh the harm caused by reason of inappropriateness and 
the other identified harm. As such, the proposal represents 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt contrary to paragraph 149 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), Policy QP5 of the 
adopted Borough Local Plan (2022) and Policy NP/HOU4 – 
Redevelopment & Change Of Use of the Horton and Wraysbury 
Neighbourhood Plan (2011-2026).  

2. The proposed development, by virtue of its cramped, overdeveloped 
layout, lack of set back from Stanwell Road, together with the 
excessive scale, height and incongruous external appearance in 
particular, the wide spread use of mansard roofs; fails to respect the 
characteristics of the existing site and the immediate village context, 
having a harmful intrusive urbanising impact on this rural village edge 
location. The proposal is considered to be contrary to Sections 12 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy QP1 and QP3 of the 
adopted Borough Local Plan (2022) and Policies NP/HOU1 Good 
Quality Design, and NP/HOU2 - Footprint, Separation, Scale & Bulk and 
NP/HOU4 – Redevelopment & Change Of Use of the Horton and 
Wraysbury Neighbourhood Plan (2011-2026).  

3. The current proposal would entail the loss of 1,205 sq metres of 
commercial space. The applicant has not provided any credible / robust 
evidence of an appropriate period of marketing for economic use and 
sufficient evidence to de
[...]
test the 
assumption ‘there is no loss of employment floor space’. If the area around the 
residential curtilage, in particular the northern and western boundary of the site are 
being considered as commercial floor space due to being used for builders yard 
purposes. The applicant needs to provide supporting evidence to show that the site 
has been marketed for an appropriate period of time to account for this loss. Also, that 
the loss would not harm the local economy due to the suitability of other nearby sites.  

 
8.34 No information has been provided. Therefore, it is considered that in the absence of a 

thorough marketing exercise to demonstrate the loss of employment space is not 
significantly to the local economy.  The application has failed to comply with adopted 
Borough Local Plan Policy ED3. 

 
iii) Sustainable Design and Construction 

 
8.35 Policy QP 3 of the Borough Local Plan states: 
 

89



8.36  1.  New development will be expected to contribute towards achieving sustainable 
high quality design in the Borough. A development proposal will be considered high 
quality design and acceptable where it achieves the following design principles:  
a. Is climate change resilient and incorporates sustainable design and construction 
which:  
 

-minimises energy demand and water use 
- maximises energy efficiency; and 
-minimises waste. 

 
8.37 Policy SP 2 Climate Change states: 

 
1. All developments will demonstrate how they have been designed to incorporate 

measures to adapt to and mitigate climate change. 
 
8.38 The Council’s Interim Sustainability Position Statement (ISPS) sets out the various 

criteria for achieving sustainability.  These include the requirement to reduce carbon 
emissions.  If new dwellings cannot achieve carbon zero, carbon offset contributions 
are required and these contributions would need to be secured by way of a S106 Legal 
Agreement.  In order to calculate the amount of contributions, the applicant would need 
to
[...]
te and Chesterton Place. 

 
• The proposal is considered to cause less than substantial harm, at the lower end of 

the scale, to the significance of the Conservation Area. However, it is considered that 
the public benefits of providing additional residential properties and securing the 
optimum viable use of the site would outweigh the harm in this case. 
 

• The proposal is acceptable in all other respects including its impact on the living 
conditions of the neighbouring properties and on highway and parking grounds. 

 
 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 
1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a unilateral 

undertaking to secure the carbon off set contribution required in Section 10 of this 
report and with the conditions listed in Section 15 of this report. 

2. 
To refuse planning permission if a unilateral undertaking to secure the carbon off 
set contribution required in Section 10 of this report has not been satisfactorily 
completed. 

 
 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee 
as the application has been called in by Cllr Julian Tisi, irrespective of the recommendation, 

117

Agenda Item 6



due to a number of complexities including parking, loss of amenity (in particular potential loss 
of privacy for neighbouring residents) and that the building is within the Inner Windsor 
Conservation Area. 

 
 
 
 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site comprises numbers 59 and 59A St Leonards Road, an attractive 

pair of late 19th/early 20th century buildings. The buildings front onto the eastern side 
of St Leonards Road, within Windsor Town Centre and within a secondary shopping 
frontage. The ground floor of number 59A was up until recently occupied by Millars 
cafe and is now vacant. The g
[...]
luding a reduction in carbon emissions and 
includes conversion of existing buildings where new dwellings are being created. 
 

10.7 The application has been accompanied by an updated Sustainability and Energy 
Statement prepared by Bluesky Unlimited dated 14th November 2023. The carbon 
emission calculation includes the proposed extensions and an estimate of emissions 
from the conversion of the building. The SAP calculations for the apartments are based 
on the installation of heat pump hot water cylinders. The total carbon dioxide emissions 
are assessed as 2,417 kg CO2 per year and a carbon off set payment of £5,003 is 
required. Water efficient devices to achieve the 110 Litres per person per day target 
are also to be installed. 

 
10.8 Subject to securing a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the carbon off-set contribution 

and securing a condition to ensure the proposal is undertaken in accordance with the 
measures set out in the updated Energy Statement, the proposal accords with BLP 
policy SP2 and the ISPS.  
 
 
 
3. Impact on character and appearance including heritage assets 
 

10.9 The building lies within the Inner Windsor Conservation Area and the application has 
been accompanied by a Design & Access Statement and a Heritage Statement. 
 

 10.10  Local Plan policy HE1 requires development proposals to demonstrate how they 
preserve or enhance the character, appearance and function of heritage assets and 
their settings and respect the significance of the historic environment. Works that would 
cause harm to the significance of a heritage asset will not be permitted without a clear 
justification in accordance with legislation and national policy.  

 
10.11 Local Plan policy QP3 requires new development to contribute towards achieving 

sustainable high quality design and development proposals will be considered high 

122



quality design and acceptable where it achieves a number of design principles 
including respecting and enhancing the lo
[...]


 Reason: To protect the residential amenities of the area. Relevant Policy -  Local Plan 
EP4 
13 No development shall take place until details of the measures to be taken to 

acoustically insulate all habitable rooms of the development against aircraft noise, 
together with details of measures to provide ventilation to habitable rooms, have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
measures shall be carried out and completed before the development is first occupied 
for residential purposes and retained. 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable living environment for future occupiers. Relevant 

127



Policies Local Plan QP3 and EP4. 
14 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

128



APPLICATION NUMBER 23/01516/FULL - 59-59A ST LEONARDS ROAD, WINDSOR 

 

APPENDIX A – SITE LOCATION PLAN & LAYOUT 

 

 

 

 

129



APPENDIX B – PLANS & ELEVATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

130



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

131



PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

 

Front elevation 

 

 

 

 

Side elevation 

 

 

 

132



Rear elevation 

 

 

 

 

Cross section  

 

 

 

 

Side elevation 

133



 

 

 

Cross section 

 

 

134



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
7 December 2023         
 Item:  4 
Application 
No.: 

23/02143/FULL 

Location: RBWM Recycling Site At Windsor Leisure Centre Stovell Road Windsor 
SL4 5JB  

Proposal: Cycle park hub and pathway following the removal of the existing 
recycling units. 

Applicant: Mr Tremellen 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Eton And Castle 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 
796007 or at briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
• The proposed cycle parking hub would replace an existing recycling facility located in 

Stovell Road, close to Windsor Leisure Centre. The proposal would help encourage 
cycling, a sustainable mode of transport, and is acceptable in terms of appearance 
and flood risk. 

 
 

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of this report. 

 
 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee 
as the application is submitted by RBWM.  

 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site lies to the front of Windsor Leisure Centre on Stovell Road. It comprises an 

RBWM recycling facility with large metal bins placed on a concrete slab. It is enclosed 
on 3 sides by brick piers and wooden fencing. To the front of the site is a grass verge 
and a CCTV column. There are parking spaces associated with the leisure centre and 
an access road to the west and a service road to the east. A row of self-seeded 
sycamore trees run along the northern boundary of the site. The National Cycle 
Network Route 4 runs beneath the adjacent Royal Windsor Way and along Stovell 
Road to the south. 

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1       The site lies within Flood Zone 2 and the river Thames setting.  
 
5. THE PROPOSAL  
 
5.1 Permission is sought to construct a cycle parking hub to replace the existing recycling 

facility. Funding has been secured from Active Travel England for the borough’s first 

135

Agenda Item 7



secure cycle parking garage. The steel frame structure (anthracite grey) would have 
toughened safety glass on 3 sides, a Plastisol panel (anthracite grey) on the rear 
elevation and a sedum roof. The structure would measure 3.15m in height, 7.45m in 
width and 6.26m in depth and provide parking for 36 cycles including two tier racks, 
Sheffield stands, cargo stands and a pump and repair stand. There will be
[...]
 the site, to provide a continuation of tree cover in the interest of visual 

138



amenity. Relevant Policy - Local Plan NR3. 
3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed below. 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

139



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION NUMBER 23/02143/FULL - RBWM RECYCLING SITE, WINDSOR LEISURE CENTRE, 
STOVELL ROAD, WINDOR 

APPENDIX A – SITE LOCATION PLAN AND BLOCK PLAN 

 

 

 

141



 

APPENDIX B – PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

142



 

 

143



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1   

 
Appeal Decision Report 

 
25 September 2023 - 27 November 2023 

 
Windsor and Ascot 

 
 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60026/REF Planning Ref.: 22/01187/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/22/

3307946 
Appellant: Mr Nicholas Daley c/o Agent: Mr Thomas Rumble Woolf Bond Planning The Mitfords 

Basingstoke Road Three Mile Cross Reading RG7 1AT 
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 
Description: Construction of x9 apartments, including associated access, tree works, landscaping and 

parking, following demolition of existing buildings. 
Location: The Frith Brockenhurst Road Ascot SL5 9HA  
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 30 October 2023 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 
 
 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60054/REF Planning Ref.: 22/02316/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/23/

3317969 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Dagan c/o Agent: Mr Thomas Rumble Woolf Bond Planning The Mitfords 

Basingstoke Road Three Mile Cross Reading RG7 1AT  
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 
Description: Replacement fence to the front elevation and new pedestrian gate, new front porch, 

replacement of the rear window with a new door and window and changes to part of the front 
external finish. 

Location: Virginia Water Lodge Buckhurst Road Ascot SL5 7QA  
Appeal Decision: D
[...]
Rear of 27 To 29 And 29 Slough Road Datchet Slough   
Appellant: Mr Arnold Ward Setplan Town And Environmental Consultants Shenron St. George's Road 

Salfords RH1 5RD 
 
 
 

 
Ward:  
Parish: Horton Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60085/ENF Enforcement 

Ref.: 
23/50035/ENF PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/C/23/

3329755 
Date Received: 6 November 2023 Comments Due: 18 December 2023 
Type: Enforcement Appeal Appeal Type: Written Representation 

147

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


Page 4   

Description: Appeal against: Without Planning Permission, the erection of the front boundary wall with 
associated piers, and gate in the approximate position marked with a blue line on the 
attached plan 

Location: 193 Coppermill Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5NW  
Appellant: Sonia Sandhu 193 Coppermill Road  Wraysbury  Staines  TW19 5NW 
 
Ward:  
Parish: Wraysbury Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60086/REF Planning Ref.: 22/03301/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/23/

3322464 
Date Received: 8 November 2023 Comments Due: 13 December 2023 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: 1no. detached dwelling. 
Location: Land Adjacent To 32 Windsor Road Wraysbury Staines   
Appellant: Alice Hopkins c/o Agent: Mr. Richard Simpson 15 Vale Court Ealing Road BRENTFORD 

TW8 0LN 
 
 
 
 
 
 

148


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 23/01090/FULL - Grasmere Broadleys Hale And Winwood And Land At Sawyers Close Windsor
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	23-01090-FULL-Appendix

	5 23/01387/FULL - Broom Lodge And Land At Broom Lodge Stanwell Road Horton Slough
	6.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	23-01387-FUL-Appendix

	6 23/01516/FULL - 59-59A St Leanards Road Windsor
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	23-01516-FULL-Appendix

	7 23/02143/FULL - RBWM Recycling Site At Windsor Leisure Centre Stovell Road Windsor SL4 5JB
	7	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	23-02143-FULL-Appendix

	8 Planning Decision Report and Planning Appeals Received



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 7 December 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Devon Davies, Julian Sharpe and Julian Tisi 
 
Officers: Mikey Lloyd, Adrien Waite, Jo Richards and James Overall 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Helena Stevenson and Nick Westlake 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Helen Price 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Da Costa and Luxton 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Carpenter declared they were a ward councillor for agenda item 4, they came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
Councillor J. Tisi declared they were a ward councillor for agenda item 6 and agenda item 7, 
they came to the meeting with an open mind.  
Councillor Wilson declared they were a ward councillor for agenda items 6 and agenda item 7, 
they came to the meeting with an open mind.  
Councillor Buckley declared they were a ward councillor for agenda item 5, they came to the 
meeting with an open mind.  
 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 5 October were a true and 
accurate record. 
 
 
23/01090/FULL - Grasmere Broadleys Hale And Winwood And Land At Sawyers 
Close Windsor 
 
Councillor Sharpe put forward a motion to grant planning permission on the satisfactory 
completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure conditions laid out in the report and a S278 
legal agreement for four on street (Smiths Lane) parking spaces and with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Davies. 
  
 A named vote was taken. 
23/01090/FULL - Grasmere Broadleys Hale and Winwood and Land at Sawyers Close 
Windsor (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 



  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be granted on the satisfactory 
completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure conditions laid out in the report and a 
S278 legal agreement for four on street (Smiths Lane) parking spaces and with the 
conditions listed in Section 14 of the report. 
  
The committee were addressed by three public speakers. Sonia Robinson, Objector, Stephen 
Lodge, Applicant, and Councillor Helen Price.  
  
  
 
23/01387/FULL - Broom Lodge And Land At Broom Lodge Stanwell Road Horton 
Slough 
 
Councillor J. Tisi  put forward a motion to refuse planning permission for the reasons given in 
Section 12 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Sharpe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be refused for the reasons given in 
section 12 of the report.  
  
The committee were addressed by one public speaker, Brigid Taylor, Applicant.  
  
  
 
23/01516/FULL - 59-59A St Leanards Road Windsor 
 
Councillor Davies put forward a motion to grant planning permission on the satisfactory 
completion of a unilateral undertaking to secure the carbon off set contribution in Section 10 of 
the report and with the conditions listed in Section 15 of the report. This was seconded by 
Councillor J. Tisi. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  
23/01516/FUL - 59-59A St Leonard Road Windsor (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 

23/01387/FULL - Brrom Lodge and Land at Broom Lodge Stanwell Road Horton Slough 
(Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 



AGREED: To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a unilateral 
undertaking to secure the carbon off set contribution in Section 10 of the report and 
with the conditions listed in Section 15 of the report. 
  
The committee were addressed by two public speakers, Luke Juby, Objector and Mark 
Allaway, Applicant. 
 
 
 
23/02143/FULL - RBWM Recycling Site At Windsor Leisure Centre Stovell Road 
Windsor SL4 5JB 
 
Councillor Davies put forward a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor J. Tisi. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be granted with the conditions 
listed in section 14 for the report.  
 
 
Planning Decision Report and Planning Appeals Received 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.06 pm, finished at 9.38 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

23/02143/FULL - RBWM Recycling Site at Windsor Leisure Centre Stovell Road Windsor 
SL4 5JB (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 


